

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE)	
)	
and)	
)	
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:12-cv-00612 (BAH)
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES)	
TRADING COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL FUTURES ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART**

Dated: June 25, 2012

John M. Devaney (D.C. 375465)
Martin E. Lybecker (D.C. 150532)
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th Street, NW Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202-434-1624
Fax: 202-434-1690
JDevaney@perkinscoie.com
MLybecker@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for National Futures Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
- II. BACKGROUND 3
 - A. The CFTC's Authority to Regulate Derivatives..... 3
 - B. The CFTC's Past Exclusion of Certain Registered Investment Companies From Regulation Under the Commodity Exchange Act 4
 - C. Responses by Congress and the CFTC to the Financial Crisis: The Dodd-Frank Act and the CFTC's Elimination of the Regulatory Exclusion for Registered Investment Companies..... 6
 - D. The "SEC Concept Release" Relating to the Regulation of Derivatives 10
- III. ARGUMENT..... 12
 - A. The CFTC Had The Authority To Issue The Final Rule, And Its Determinations Are Entitled To Substantial Deference 12
 - B. The CFTC Reasonably And Prudently Acted To Close A Dangerous Gap In The Regulation Of Registered Investment Companies Investing In Derivatives 13
 - C. The *De Minimis* And No-Marketing Tests Are A Reasonable Exercise Of The Commission's Jurisdiction 17
 - D. The Final Rule Provides Substantial And Meaningful Protection To Investors At Minimal Cost To Investment Advisers To Affected Registered Investment Companies. 19
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC,
613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....13

Bd. of Trade v. SEC,
677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1982), *vacated as moot*, 459 U.S. 1026 (1982).....17

Bus. Roundtable v. SEC,
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13

Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC,
597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....13

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....13

Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....12

7 U.S.C. § 1(a) passim

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)3,12

7 U.S.C. § 5(b).....3,12,7

7 U.S.C. § 19(a) (2006).....13

7 U.S.C. § 21 (2006).....2

15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)(7)2,11,15,16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 270.12d3-1 (2012).....16

44 Fed. Reg. 25128 (Apr 27, 1979)15

58 Fed. Reg. 6371 (Jan. 28, 1993).....5

68 Fed. Reg. 12622 (Mar. 17, 2003).....5

68 Fed. Reg. 47221 (Aug. 8, 2003).....5

68 Fed. Reg. 47221 (Aug. 8, 2003).....5
76 Fed. Reg. 56997 (Sept. 17, 010)6
76 Fed. Reg. 7976 (Feb. 11, 2011)8,9,14
76 Fed. Reg. 28641 (May 18, 2011)10,21
76 Fed. Reg. 55237 (Sept. 7, 2011)10,14,16,17
77 Fed. Reg. 11252 (Feb. 24, 2012)4,9,14
77 Fed. Reg. 11345 (Feb. 24, 2012)10,20
Rule 2-38.....20
Rule 4.5 passim
Rules 4.1210
Rule 4.139,10,18
Rule 20310
Rule 12d3-116
